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MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. Please sit down. You cannot say that he has gone off the track unless he has completed the answer.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : With regard to Taiwan, the hon. Member must realise that the Government of Taiwan have been claiming that they are the legitimate Government not only of Taiwan but of the whole of the mainland. And we recognise only one Government, that is the people’s Republic of China, which is the legitimate Government. Neither Taiwan nor Pekirg have ever claimed that there are two Chinas, and it is for us to decide which is real China and our decision in this respect is very clear.

DR. BHATI MAHAVIR : Sir, you said that il there is anything left, you will permi. me.
I asked a simple question about the attitude of North Vietnam in such a matter as Chinese aggression against India and the answer that he has given is, we have recognised North Vietnam now, not in 1962. It is not a reply to mv question. The question is about the attitude of the Government of North Vietnam and the answer that is given is this.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You asked ahout its attitude in 1962. The answer is. ..

(Interruptions,

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MTIKHER]JEE :
Sir, the Minister in the course of his reply has stated that there is an element of doubt akout the authority of the Government which is rulirg South Vicinam nowadays and in view of the fact that the South Vietnam Government has resorted {0 certain atrocious measures agairst the Indjan citizens therein may I know fiom the Minister whether the Government has any idea to recognise the PRG which has seme substantial authority in that state and if so by what time will the Gevernment take a deciston ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH
follow the last part ¢ the question.

: 1T did not

SHRY PRANAB KUMAR MUKHFRJEE :
The Minister in the course of his e 'y has stated that there is an element of doubt about the authoriy which is ruling South Vietnam and therefore the Urited States of America is the IRG. In vicw of the fact atrocicus mearsures have beern

also consulting
that certain
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taken by South Vietnam against Indian citizens residing in Saigon as retaliatory measure to our upgrading diplomatic relations in North Vietnam may [ kanow from the Minister whether the Government have any idea of recognising PRG in South Vietnam and if so by what time will the Government take a decision ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Not at present.
TRADE AGREEMENT wiTH Bancra DEsH

*212. SHRI K. C. PANDA :t
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL :
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :
SHRI SASANKASEKHAR

T SANYAL :

SHRI BABUBHAT M. CHINAT :
SHRI SITARAM JATPURIA :
SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS he pleased to state -

(a) whether Government of India and Bangla Desh have decided for the export of their traditional items Iike jute and tea to get the maximum benefits for the two countries ;

(1) il so, the details thereof ; and

(¢) whether the joint cfforts are likely to improve our forcizn exchange earnings ?

THE MINISTER OF FXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH)
(a) to i) The question of a decision would arise when the Bangla Desh Government have evolved their trade and development plans in thke licht of their shor'sterm ard long-term requirements,

{i ’

SHRT K. C. PANDA : May 1 draw the attention of the hon. Minister 1o a news jtem ‘Likely shape of trade with Bangla Desh’ that has appeared in today’s Times of India wherein it is reported that the border with Bargla Desh cannot be sealed—it ought to be so in view of the most friendly relations—aund they propase to allow Rs. 50/- woith of things to be taken from this side to thai side and vice vrsa by individuale. Tn view of these facis may I know whether the Government proposes to have a (rade agreement with hard currency tThe -ql!f'cu'on was actually asked on the floor of th~ House by Shri K. C. Panda. or exchange of goods and whether the Ministry will take Parliament into confidence while coming to the solution in this respect ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : The question of bordir trade is a separate question.
If the hon. Member glances through the Question he has framed it ralates to traditional items like jute etc. So this question does not atise out of that hut there is a talk going on about arrangements of trade in relation 10 border areas also. A Trade Agreement is also under n-gotiation and it will take some days before it is finalised and the Government will carry the responsibility that has been entrusted by this Pailiament to the Government itself and il the hon. Member has aiv views with regaid to this Trade Agreement he can communicate them either to me or to the Minister of Foreign Trade.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, the hon.
Minister just now stated that the question will arise only after the Bangla Desh Gosvernment have formulated their views on international trade. May I ask the hon. Minister whethcr the Governmeunt of India has at least formulated its views at the joint efforts that are required to be made by the two countries so that the exports of both the countries mav flourish and there is no cut-throat competition and the jont ecfforts may benefit both the countries? If the Government of India have formulated thet views regarding such joint efforts what knd of proposals do the Government of India wish to mahke to the Bangla Desh Governmert ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH :
carcfully avoided taking a view on the sub-

Sir, T have

stance of the qucstion because this mattet 15 under discussion with the
Pangla Desh, and the Goverpment of Bangla Desh have also, in the fii<t iastance, to take a firm view with regard to their own interests.
I understand the validity of the general proposition that it should be in the mutual interest of both couutries But both rountries have to agiee. T cannol put it to them that 1t is very

Gorvernment  of

much in their interest because they also kow what 1s in their interest.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA @ Sir,
a submission 2 My question has bheen eutirely bypassed. I'ack d ahout the deciior of the Government of India regarding what kiid of joint efforts are necessary 1n their opinion. 1

may T maike
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am not asking about the opinion of the Bangla Desh Government. What is our own opinion as to the jomnt efforts that are necessary and beneficial to both countries 2 It is onh in that respect that T wanted information.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The general question he has answered ; that is, cach country will So far as

have to consider its own interests.

the details are concerned . . .

SHRI N. K. SHLJWALKAR - Sir, the relevant question is not being answered, Tf the rrlevant replies are not given, what should

we do ?
MR CHAIRMAN : Please sit down.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKA\R; I will sit dowr, Sir, but you are not 1insisting upon a proper 1cply.

VMR, CHAIRMAN : When T am talking,
I expect, and hon. Members will acree, that 1 should not he interrupted like this.

SHRI N K SHETWALKAR: But when the Chair is tiving to protect wrong replies, what should I do ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Plcase <it down.

SHRI N. K SHEJWALKAR 1 will sit

down but ...

MR. CBAIRMAN : Regarding the derails, the Minister has said that he is not giving them because the matter is under consideration. Have vou anything else to say ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGII I hawve nothing more to sasy.

MR CIHATRAAN . Mr, Babubbar Chinai.

SIIRT BABUBI{ALI M. CHINAIL
unders and the Lor . Mimster saying that there is no t1 e agre ~m nt fcr the time bang ...

[ quite

i Interruption by Shri \. K Shepealkar)

MR. CHAIRMAN : You must understand that vou are mterrup ing.

SHRT N. K SHTJWALKAR - 1 onder-

stand that much, but ..

MR. CITATRNMAN No,

sit Jown.

p'e se. Please
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» SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR : What I am not able to understand 1s. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Well, 1 cannot help it. Yes, Mr, Chinal.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : Mayl know from the hon. Minister whether on an ad hoc basis there are anuy deals between the two countries, if no agreemrnt has been mae ?
For example, 1 have been informed that the Government of India has made an arrangement to send 10 mallior yards of cloth in the beginning and that another 15 million yards are in the pipelinc. So, has any ad hoc arrangement been made between the two Governments ? If so, what are the items and what are the quantities and prices involved ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : T am sorn
I have to remind the hon. Member of the framework of the question. Tt relaies to (oint efforts to maximise export of traditional 1tems like jute and tea. I cannot enter into the whole gamut of the nature of the trade between Bangla Dush and India. That matter 1s handled primanly by the Minisiry of Foreign Trade. Bu+ it is no doubt correct that even at the present moment, several articles and materials have been Lought fiom Bangla Desk by India and vice rersa. But I cannot give the details now.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH: May I know whether India and Bangla Desh have d-cided to make jount trade publicity arrangements in foreign markets and, if so, what is the outline of the arrangement made in this regard ? T would also like to know how far are agiced In economising publicity expenees. May I alio Fnow whether any specific incentive o1 would be offered by the Gevernment to the Indian private entreprenevrs to undertake export trad-
efforts jointly with private entrepreneqis 1n Bzngla Desh and, if so, the details 1 this regard ?

hoth the countries

coraession

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH - These questions are picivature.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN -
the wavs in which mutual tiade r1elations have been developed in the past by the Government

Sir, one of

of India was to allow joint e tures i fereign countries, particularls wvnd r the aegis of hig This had regic effects
01 countrics m Africa and developing countries in Asia, Businessmen going abroad have been husiness campansies.
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even getting entangled in local politcs. In view of this background, 1 would like o know whether the Government will review the policy of allowing Indian big business going to Bangla Desh in future and whether the entire policy of joint ventures as one of the methods of mutual trade developm nt will be re-considered.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH :
possibility of joint ventures cannot cluded But, at the present moment, there is no precise proposal with regard 1o any paiti-

Sir, the
be ex-

cular indusyy.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mi. Bhupesh
Gupta... Yes, Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, I am calling vou and also I tell you that this is the last supplementary.

SHRI BHUPFSH GUPTA : That is all tight, Sir. Sir, is the hon, Minister aware that some monopolists in our country, especially m Calcutta, are looking forwaid to having their awn kind of business with Bangla Desh in the name of joint ventures, joint enterprise and joint eo-operation? May I know, Sir, whether (he Government has outlined its policy cleatly so that these monopolists will not have any chance or opportunity, ditect or indirect, to intrude into the economy of Bangla Desh and that the trade should be developed on the hasis of an agreement for government- to-government trade and whether the Government has taken any steps immecdiately to prevent the intrusion of the Indian monopolv capital into Bangla Desh ? Su, for them the liberation of Bangla Desh seems to be an occasion for cntering Banala Desh.

MR. CHAIRMAN ¢ All ught, Mr Bhupesh
Gupte. You have put vou guestion.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH

const leration

Su, 1t s
primarily a matter for and decision Ly the Government of Bangla Desh and tbe Gorerrment of Bangla Desh have already announced that thcv sre folloving the policy of briiging about socialism and I am sure that the Government of Banela Desh are vigilant enough to prevent the cmergeuce of mounopoly capital . . .

SHRI BHUPISH GUPIA: What abuout udia ?
SARDAR SWARAN SINGH :...and we would certawly co vperatc with the Government of Bangl« Dosh to enable thetn o carty on their policy, not ours.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I was not addressing the question to the Chairman of the Bangla Desh Assembly, but I was addressing the question to you and the question relates to the atutude of the Government of Indha, Will the Government of India, on 1ts own, take any step to prevent such things being doue, I mean, thic monopolv i~truston ? .

(Interrupiions)

SHRI C. D. PANDL

a question.

Sir, T want to put

SARD AR SWARAN SINGH Sir, we are preventing the growth of mo opoly in our own country. So, we cannot look on with satsfac-
tion at the export of such 1deas to another

country,
MR CHAIRMAN: Ye,, M. Prem
M inohar. At .

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA - Sir, on a powt of order, Sir, what s this export of ideas? 1 am not asking about the export of 1deas. My questions do not refate to that. You ack Du.
Bha: Mahav.r. . .(Interruptions) . .he 1s not supposed 10 be relevant, But, Sir, the hon. Minister is supposed to be relevant What I want to

know s ... .

DR. K MATHFW KURIAN : Sir, T am on a pownt of order. i

SHRI BHUPFSH GUPTA :. . .whether the Government of India will preveut the monopolists from rushing 1nto Bangla Desh to ex-
plont the resources of that country.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN
Minister is misleading the House.

Sir, the

MR. CHATRMAN: This 15 no pont of order,

DR, K. MATHEW KURIAN: 8, the

Minister is misleading the Housz ..,

(Interruptions,
SHR1 C. D. PANDL - Sir, May 1 know. ..

MR CHAIRMAN, Mr. Pande, please <t down. I have not called you yet.

SHRI BABUBHAL M CHINAL: Sir, I am on a point of order Sir, Mr. Bhupesh Gupta
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1s asking a question which 1s not relevant to the mamn question that has bheen put The question 1s about the I'rade Agreement, about tea and jute, and collaboration and such other things do not enter 1nto 1t. So, Sir, how 1s he allowe | 1o ask that question® . .(Interruptions). . .
How can rollaboration agreement come under th1s? T think he should not answcr this.
¢
SHRI BHUPLSH GUPIA Sir, Mr.
Chuna:r kuows that tea and jute are in the private sector in India. He knows 1t

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr Bhupesh Gupta, please sit down

SHRI BHUPLESH GUPTA.
Chinai should not Le allowed 10 go.

Sir, Mr.

SHRI BABUBHAI M CHINAIL ;: Sir, I do not mntend to go

MR CHAIRMAN : M: Gupta, please sit down Now, Mr. M.nister, please answer that point only which 1< 1elevant to this question.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, we are totally opposed to the emergence of a situation where any sharp practices of anv group 1in India are used to the dettiment of the Government and the economy of Bangla Desh. We are vigilant about thisand we have alicady taken <ome action and we will certamnly ensuie that this type of situation does not deselop.

SHRI C. D PANDL. Swu,...

MR CHAIRMAN, Please sit down 1 will call vou, Mr Pande. Yes, Mr Prem Manohar ol 9 AAIGY : FAAT IW & AT Ay
i ST guHar fEar g seF afgw Ay
3 & T TEF AT AZY A & 77 7T
Qi@ & ogg AT IS g fF @
I GRAVAT &1 F 15 FFT HW ¥ TR
FaA 3517 AT @ &, forad e 7g v gad
& fr aewQ w9 § 50,80 3T 90 wfy.
oq aF w1 FA & ardAr A g &
fadeht gar # ag faan qar o« a% s

MR. CHATRMAN: This does not arise
This 15 general

SHRI C. D. PANDE + May I kuow whe ther the hon Minister has said . ..
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»ft Ao Fo HATHHT : AT . .

st gurafa | 0F MmEE@ SUT & HAA
FOY & 1T 1T @S A 9@

it ATo Fo FANABHT : AT TATI
AZ FLT |

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Sir, the hon. Minister hassawl thatit is for the Government of Bangla Desh to decide whether foreign capital should be invited or not, In case the Government of Bangla Desh decide to invite capital from France, England, Yugoslavia, Italy and India. ..

MR CHAIRMAN : What are you suggesting ? Please put your question.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: I want to know whether in that case, you will prevent our capitalists to go from here.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : If the Government of United States invite Shri C. D. Pande, we should not give Inm the passport to go there.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : In a situation of that kind, we will examine precisely all aspects and then take a view.

PICTURE oTf INDO-PAK WAR BY SOVIET SATEL-
LITES

%913, SHRI DAHYABIIAT V. PATEL :f
SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :
SHRI K. C. PANDA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state : = R

(a) whether the attention of the Government of India have been invited to a report appearing in the Indian FEapress of 8th January, 1972 to the effect that the Soviet Satellite took pictures of recent Indo-Pakistan War ; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government of India in this regard ?

THLE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir.
rf&‘mstion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel.
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(b) The report referred to is by a private journalist and no official sources have been a'tributed. It would thus appear that the report is based on speculation. It is not Government’s policy to comment on such unsubstantiated repotts. . . .

SHRI DAHYABHAT V. PATLL: Does the hon. Minister want to say—together from his answer—that there is no truth at all in the suggestion that appeared in the article in the Indian
Express ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I won’t go beyond what I have said alrcady. I have not said that there is no truth in it.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL : In view of the Minister’s indirect admission that there is substance in it . ..

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Even this presumption is incorrect.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: Whenever any couniry enters into espionage activities, it is customary for them to go on denying unless they are really pinned down, When the United States were sending their U-2 planes over Russia, they went on denying it until one of their planes was shot down. Therefore, circumstantial evidence is there that two Soviet satellites—Cosmos 463 and 464—were sent up by Russia during the Indo-Pakistani war and the flight of those two satellites has been tracked and it has been found that they ... ;-

MR. CHATRMAN : What is your question ?
You are relating a story.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: No, Sir. T am coming to the question. I have to give some information before that . . .

sft Ao Fo AFABTT : T AT § &l
g g 31993 JAREF IR A
qM QAR T Fgr agr a1 . ..

(Interruption)

MR, CHAIRMAN : You must not stand up like this when someone is already standing.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : May I submit . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Flease put your qu tion,

s

